

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA AGENDA ITEM Assistant County Administrator / Department of General Services Parks and Recreation

Date:	July 20, 2022	
To:	The Honorable Board of County Commissioners	
Through:	Jason E. Brown, County Administrator Michael C. Zito, Assistant County Administrator Kristen Daniels, Budget Director Jennifer Hyde, Purchasing Manager	
From:	Beth Powell, Director Parks and Recreation	
Subject:	Authorization to Piggyback Clay County Contract for Various Equipment and Amenities for Parks and Playgrounds for Lighting of the Pickleball Courts at Dick Bird (South County) Park and Approval of Quote Ref 219410	

BACKGROUND:

In July 2022, the County advertised a bid for construction of 12 pickleball courts at Dick Bird (South County) Regional Park. Court lighting is not included in the RFP for construction as customarily lights and installation can be purchased separately directly from the vendor. Clay County Board of County Commissioners (Clay County) currently has a contract for sports lighting with Musco Sports Lighting, LLC (Musco) that can be piggy-backed for the purchase and installation of Pickle Ball Court Lighting at Dick Bird Regional Park.

On May 28, 2019, Clay County awarded contract RFP 18/19-2 to Musco as part of their larger Contract for Equipment and Amenities for Parks and Playgrounds. This Contract was then renewed on May 24, 2022. A quote for the Dick Bird Regional Park Pickleball Complex was received by Indian River County based on pricing included in the Clay County Contract to provide lighting for the new Pickleball Complex based on the plans provided through the County's RFP 2022067. The quote includes engineering, structural drawings, equipment, project management and installation of a Light-Structure System with "Total Light Control – TLC for LED technology" for the 12 courts.

Musco brand lighting is currently installed on the softball fields, tennis courts, and basketball courts at Dick Bird Regional Park. Musco includes a Control Link system which allows for remote operation and scheduling for these facilities. Utilizing Musco for the new lighting system for the pickleball courts will allow seamless integration of this new system into the existing lighting system at the park. Musco provides a 25-year Parts and Labor warranty, support for the Musco Lighting Services, and their products are manufactured in the United States resulting in availability of parts and warranty work that expedites repairs as needed.

FUNDING:

Funding for this project is budgeted in Parks Impact Fees/Pickleball Complex South County; Acco unt # 10321072-066510-20002 in the 21/22 Capital Improvement Element (CIE). For FY 21/22 th ere is a balance of \$484,388 available with \$100,000 programmed into FY 22/23. Along with the Musco lighting contract for \$195,000 is the Barth Construction contract for \$839,765. The shortfall of \$450,377 will be programmed into the FY 22/23 CIE.

Description	Account Number	Amount
Impact Fees/Parks/Pickleball Complex South	10321072-066510-20002	\$195,000
County Park		

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve the piggyback of the Clay County contract RFP 18/19-2 (renewed May 24, 2022) Contract for Equipment and Amenities for Parks and Playgrounds and approve the Musco Sports Lighting, LLC quote dated July 11, 2022, Project: Dick Bird Pickleball, Vero Beach, FL, Ref: 219410 and enter into an agreement with Musco Sports Lighting, LLC in the amount of \$195,000; and authorize the Chairman to execute such agreement after review and approval by the County Attorney.

ATTACHMENT:

Musco Sports Lighting, LLC Quote dated July 11, 2022 Project Dick Bird Pickleball Vero Beach, FL Ref: 219410

August 16, 2022 Consent Agenda